

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>03.04.2025</u>		<p>WPMB No. 96 of 2025 WPMB No. 93 of 2025 WPMB No. 98 of 2025 WPMB No. 101 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Shiv Pandey and Mr. Vipul Sharma, learned counsels for the petitioner(s). 2. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned Chief Standing Counsel assisted by Mr. P.C. Bisht, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State. 3. Mr. D.S. Patni, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Bhupendra Singh Bisht, learned counsel for the Nagar Palika. 4. Ms. Medha Pande, learned special counsel. 5. In the course of hearing of these petitions several counsel have voluntarily expressed the difficulties that have been faced by the local residents and, hence, we call upon the Advocates and concerned citizens to place the problems and their suggestions/solutions by way of affidavits before this Court. Copy may be served on the Senior Counsel Mr. D.S. Patni, representing the Nagar Palika Parishad, Nainital.

6. The learned Senior Counsel representing the Nagar Palika has placed before us a chart indicating 08 vacant posts which have a telling affect on the administration of the Nagar Palika. The vacant posts are that of the Chief Sanitation Inspector, 01 post; Sanitation Inspector, 02 posts; Tax and Revenue Officer, 01 post; Tax and Revenue Inspector, 02 posts; Accountant, 01 post; and Assistant Accountant, 01 post. The designations speak for themselves and their absence is reflected on the conditions of the roads and the un-cleared garbage. It is needless to state that the absence of the Tax and Revenue Inspector has also seriously impacted the collection of taxes and the mopping up of the revenue.

7. In that view, we direct the Secretary, Urban Development Department to expedite the posting of officers as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within an outer limit of two weeks, and report compliance to this Court on 15.04.2025.

8. The issue of traffic being of prime concern, we direct the Inspector General of Police, Kumaon Range, Nainital to assist the Court with the traffic management plans in view of the looming vacations which annually

attract large number of tourists. Hence, the presence and assistance of the police brass is inevitable.

9. Learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State to intimate the hearing date to the Inspector General of Police, Kumaon Range, Nainital.

10. List the matter on 15.04.2025 along with WPPIL No. 209 of 2023 and WPPIL No. 31 of 2012.

11. Meanwhile, copy of the order shall also be forwarded to the Inspector General of Police, Kumaon Range, Nainital.

(Alok Mahra, J.)
03.04.2025

(G. Narendar, C.J.)
03.04.2025

Negi